

No. 22-899

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of Arizona, Division One

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Michael R. Huston*
Diane M. Johnsen
Victoria Romine
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012

*Admitted only in
Washington, D.C.

Jonathan Tietz
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005

Hari Santhanam

Counsel of Record

PERKINS COIE LLP
110 North Wacker Dr
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 324-8447
HSanthanam@perkinscoie.com

Robert Trebilcock
Deputy Public Defender
OFFICE OF YUMA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
168 South 2nd Avenue
Yuma, AZ 85364

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional Provision and Rule of Evidence	2
Introduction	2
Statement	4
Summary of the Argument	12
Argument	15
A. The State violated the Confrontation Clause by introducing the testimonial statements of a nontestifying forensic analyst through the testimony of a substitute expert.	15
1. The text and original meaning of the Confrontation Clause prohibit the State from presenting out-of-court testimony against the accused without an opportunity for cross-examination	16
2. The nontestifying analyst’s notes and report were testimony subject to the Confrontation Clause.....	18
3. The State used a substitute expert to relay the nontestifying analyst’s testimonial statements to the jury	23
4. The State failed to demonstrate that the nontestifying analyst was unavailable and that Smith had a prior opportunity to cross-examine her	26

B. The Confrontation Clause does not make an exception for out-of-court testimonial statements on which an expert bases an opinion.....	28
1. There is no textual or historical support for a categorical exception to the Confrontation Clause for an expert’s basis evidence.	29
2. This Court’s precedent does not support an exception to the Confrontation Clause for an expert’s basis evidence.	32
3. Significant practical considerations demand rejecting a categorical exception to the Confrontation Clause for an expert’s basis evidence	36
C. The Arizona Court of Appeals erred in reasoning that the prosecution need not present the nontestifying analyst for cross-examination on the ground that the defendant might have been able to subpoena her.....	44
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	26
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	10, 12, 16–19, 22, 26–27, 36
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	27
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 240 P.3d 1162 (Wash. 2010) (en banc)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> , 5 N.E.3d 530 (Mass. 2014)	39, 42
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	12–19, 26–27, 29–32, 34, 36
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	21, 27, 45
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 102 So. 3d 1073 (Miss. 2012), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 20, 2012)	37
<i>Hutchins v. Wainwright</i> , 715 F.2d 512 (11th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	45
<i>Leidig v. State</i> , 256 A.3d 870 (Md. 2021)	33
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 60 A.3d 1100 (Del. 2013)	33

<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	28, 41
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	28
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	12, 15–19, 27, 36, 38–39, 43–46
<i>Ocampo v. Vail</i> , 649 F. 3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	21, 23
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	17, 29, 31
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005)	33, 44
<i>People v. John</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016)	33
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 374 P.3d 320 (Cal. 2016)	33, 44
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	15
<i>Ragland v. Commonwealth</i> , 191 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2006)	41
<i>Ryan v. Miller</i> , 303 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023)	17
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Karp</i> , 336 P.3d 753 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	11, 28–29
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. 2011)	37–38

<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. COA09-1552, 2010 WL 3001951 (N.C. Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2010).....	39–40
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 283 P.3d 27 (Ariz. 2012)	11, 29, 37
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 59 P.3d 682 (Ct. App. Wash. 2002).....	39
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 21-0451, 2022 WL 2734269 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jul. 14, 2022)	1
<i>State v. Swaney</i> , 787 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. 2010)	25
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018).....	27, 33, 36, 38, 40
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	29, 32–33, 46
<i>United States v. Meises</i> , 645 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 18 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 640 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Weigand v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2639	43
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	11–12, 14, 19–21, 23, 25–26, 29–33, 35, 37, 41, 44
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).....	25, 33, 35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1–4, 10–19, 25–32, 34, 36–37, 43–46
----------------------------	--

STATUTES

234 Pa. Code § 574.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 35-3-154.1(e).....	43
La. Stat. Ann. § 15:502.....	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8-58.20.....	43
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-17-102	43
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-10-408	43
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.076	43
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-187.1(C).....	43

RULES

Ariz. R. Evid. 703	2, 11, 13, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	14, 29–31
Fed. R. Evid. 703 advisory committee note on proposed rules.....	30
Mich. Ct. R. 6.202	43
N.D. R. Evid. 707(b).....	43
R.I. Super. R. Crim. P. 15	43
Wa. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 6.13(a)	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, Scientific Analysis Bureau, <i>SAB General Procedures Manual</i> § 1.9.5 (2022), https://azdps.qualtraxcloud.com/ showdocument.aspx?ID=2455	42
---	----

Ark. State Crime Lab’y, Ark. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Policies</i> , https://www.dps.arkansas.gov/crime-info-support/arkansas-state-crime-lab/policies/	42–43
Brief of Amicus Curiae the Innocence Network, <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) (No. 10-8505), 2011 WL 3973568	41
Brief of Amicus Curiae the National Innocence Network, <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) (No. 07-591), 2008 WL 2550614	39, 41
Case Management Order, <i>In re Applications Seeking Relief Related to Kamalkant Shah</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. May 9, 2018) (Jerejian, J.)	41–42
D. Kaye et al., <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence: Expert Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2022)	30, 33–35, 38
Hon. M. Bernstein, <i>Jury Evaluation of Expert Testimony Under the Federal Rules</i> , 7 DREXEL L. REV. 239 (2015)	34
J. Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 791 (2007)	34
J. Morgan, <i>Nat’l Inst. of Just., Forensic Testimony Archaeology: Analysis of Exoneration Cases and Its Implications for Forensic Science Testimony and Communications</i> (2023), https://www.ojp.gov/ pdffiles1/nij/grants/306259.pdf	38–41
Joint Appendix, <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011) (No. 09-10876), 2010 WL 4914918	23
M. Graham, <i>Expert Witness Testimony and the Federal Rules of Evidence: Insuring Adequate Assurance of Trustworthiness</i> , 1986 U. ILL. L. REV. 43 (1986)	31

Report of Lab’y Exam., <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) (No. 10-8505) (lodged).....	21
S. Carter, <i>Dookhan Cases Give 21,000 Reasons Scalia Was Right</i> , BLOOMBERG (Apr. 21, 2017)	42
S. Gross et al., <i>Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent, The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement</i> (2020), https://www.law.umich.edu/ special/exoneration/Documents/Government_Miscondu ct_and_Convicting_the_Innocent.pdf	38, 40–41
S. Ketterer, <i>Houston Crime Lab Fires Investigator After Alleged Testing Policy Violation</i> , HOUSTON CHRON. (Oct. 26, 2018), https://patch.com/ texas/houston/houston-crime-lab-fires-csi-over-alleged- policy-violations	40
V. Gold, <i>29 Federal Practice & Procedure Evidence</i> § 6275 (2d ed. 2023)	33–34
